The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree.

Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S.

Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to the consent decree between the United States and Bowater, DOJ Ref. No. 90–5–2–1–08852.

The proposed consent decree may be examined at EPA's office, 61 Forsyth Street, Atlanta, GA 30303. During the public comment period, the Settlement Agreement may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Settlement Agreement may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$9.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E9–20950 Filed 8–31–09; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4410–15–P**

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Clean Air Act

Notice is hereby given that on August 20, 2009, a proposed Consent Decree in *United States and Louisville Metro Air Pollution Control District* v. *D.D. Williamson & Company, Inc.* Civil Action No. 3:09 cv 633 was lodged with the United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky (Louisville Division).

In this action both the United States and Louisville Metro Air Pollution Control District ("District") sought civil penalties and injunctive relief from D.D. Williamson & Company, Inc. ("D.D. Williamson") for its violations of the Clean Air Act (the "Act") and its implementing regulations. The consent

decree obligates D.D. Williamson to pay \$600,000 in civil penalties which will be divided equaling between the United States and the District. Additionally, D.D. Williamson is obligated pursuant to the consent decree to: (1) Hire an independent engineering consultant to conduct a full hazard operability study of its manufacturing operations; (2) implement the study's recommendations; and (3) train its managers in process-hazard assessment techniques.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to this proposed settlement. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to United States et al. v. D.D. Williamson & Company, Inc. Civil Action No. 3:09 cv 633, D.J. Ref. 90–5–2–1–08538.

The consent decree may be examined at the United States Attorney's Office, Western District of Kentucky, 510 W. Broadway, Louisville, KY 40202, ATTN: Jay Gilbert, and at U.S. EPA Region 4, at 61 Forsyth Street, Atlanta, GA 30303, ATTN: Ellen Rouch. During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the consent decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or emailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check in the amount of \$9.25 payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen M. Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E9–20989 Filed 8–31–09; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

United States v. Microsemi Corporation; Proposed Final Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement

Notice is hereby given pursuant to the Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, 15 U.S.C. 16(b)-(h), that a proposed Final Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement have been filed with the United States District Court for the Central District of California in United States v. Microsemi Corporation, Civil Action No. 8:09-CV-00275-AG-AN. On December 18, 2008, the United States filed a Complaint alleging Microsemi Corporation's July 14, 2008 acquisition of the assets of Semicoa violated Section 7 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 18, and Section 2 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 2. The United States alleged that this acquisition enabled Microsemi to eliminate or reduce competition in the development, manufacture, and sale of certain small signal transistors and ultrafast recovery rectifier diodes used in military and space programs. The proposed Final Judgment, filed on August 20, 2009, requires that Microsemi divest all of the assets it acquired from Semicoa. A Competitive Impact Statement filed by the United States describes the Complaint, the proposed Final Judgment, the industry, and the remedies available to private litigants who may have been injured by the alleged violation.

Copies of the Complaint, proposed Final Judgment, and Competitive Impact Statement are available for inspection at the Department of Justice, Antitrust Division, Antitrust Documents Group, 450 Fifth Street, NW., Suite 1010, Washington, DC 20530 (telephone: 202-514-2481), on the Department of Justice's Web site at http:// www.usdoj.gov/atr, and at the Office of the Clerk of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, Southern Division. Copies of these materials may be obtained from the Antitrust Division upon request and payment of the copying fee set by Department of Justice regulations.

Public comment is invited within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. Such comments, and responses thereto, will be published in the Federal Register and filed with the Court. In order to comply with publication criteria for the Federal Register, please provide comments in an electronic word processing format (preferably Word Perfect or Microsoft Word). Comments should be directed to Maribeth Petrizzi, Chief, Litigation II Section, Antitrust